
 

 

 
 
 
 

Transport, 
Regeneration and 
Climate Policy 
Committee 
 
Wednesday 15 November 2023 at 2.00 
pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Ben Miskell  
Councillor Christine Gilligan Kubo  
Councillor Andrew Sangar (MBE)  
Councillor Ian Auckland  
Councillor Denise Fox  
Councillor Craig Gamble Pugh  
Councillor Ruth Mersereau  
Councillor Safiya Saeed  
Councillor Richard Shaw  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Transport, Regeneration and Climate Change Policy Committee discusses and 
takes decisions on: 
 
City Centre and Central Area Portfolio Development: Heart of the City 2; and City 
Centre and Central Area major developments. 
 
Investment, Climate Change and Planning: Regeneration; Strategic Development; 
Sustainable City; Flood Protection; Building standards and public safety; Planning 
policy; and Strategic transport sustainability and infrastructure. 
 
Meetings are chaired by the Committee Chair Councillor Ben Miskell.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Change Policy Committee 
webpage or contact Democratic Services for further information regarding public 
questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual 
recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are 
[...]
l the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ben Miskell (Chair), Christine Gilligan Kubo (Deputy Chair), 

Andrew Sangar (Group Spokesperson), Ian Auckland, David Barker, 
Craig Gamble Pugh, Ruth Mersereau, Safiya Saeed and Richard Shaw 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations of interest were received. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 19th July, 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Policy Committee received four petitions from members of the public. Two 
members of the public did not attend to present their petitions, a written response 
would be provided. 
  
The Policy Committee received a petition ‘Sheffield Gene
[...]
e schemes, had seen average increases of NO2 concetrations of as 
high as 28% between 2021 and 2022. Traffic congestions along Abbeydale Rd and 
Ecclesall Rd was not new but continued to rise towards pre-pandemic levels as 
was the case city-wide.  
 

Page 16



Meeting of the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 20.09.2023 

Page 7 of 17 
 

Traffic count data indicated that vehicle movements across junctions have changed 
as a result of the schemes. This had resulted in some increases in vehicle counts, 
on certain roads and at certain times of the day including Abbeydale Rd/ Broadfield 
Rd / Sheldon Road. Equally, however, data also showed decreases in traffic count 
data at other arms of this junction and at other locations along Abbeydale Rd.   
 
Given that transport is a significant contributer to poor air quality in towns and 
cities, and accounts for around 26% of carbon emissions in Sheffield, it is vital to 
take steps to reduce overall emissions from motorised vehicles over the long-term 
and provide real opportunities for people to make more local journeys by active and 
sustainable means.   
 
 

  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 A schedule of questions to the Chair, submitted in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 16, and which contained written answers, was circulated.  
Supplementary questions, under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.4, 
were asked and were answered by the Chair. 

  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
   

7.1.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Policy and Democratic  
Engagement on the Committee’s Work Programme detailing all known, 
substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable 
this committee, other committees, officers, partners, and the public to plan their 
work with and for the Committee.  

7.1.2 A member asked a question regarding a scheme at Rails Road and whether this 
had been held up due to work being carried out by the Governance Committee. 
The Chair advised that he would provide a written response to this query. 
 

7.1.3 The Director of Investment, Climate Change and Planning informed the committee 
that a work programme briefing session would take place in October 2023. This 
was in response to requests for more items on the work programme to have 
expected committee dates indicated for them.  

  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Transport, Regeneration and Climate 

Policy Committee:- 
 

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1;  

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the 
work programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1;  

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme; and  

4. that the referrals from Council and Local Area Committees (petition and 
resolutions) detailed in Section 2 of the report be noted and the proposed 
responses set out be agreed. 

Page 17



Meeting of the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 20.09.2023 

Page 8 of 17 
 

  
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
7.3.1 To give the committee members an opportunity to consider the direction of the  

work programme, align it with their key priorities and create a manageable  
workload for the committee. 

  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
7.4.1 None 
  
  
8.   
 

2023/24 Q1 BUDGET MONITORING 
 

8.1 The committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services that brought them up to date with the 
Council’s outturn position for Q1 2023/24 General Fund revenue 
position. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Transport, Regeneration 

and Climate Policy Committee note the updated information and 
management actions provided by this report on the Q1 2023/24 
Revenue Budget Outturn as described
[...]
rmanent. The committee noted that 
there were a significant majority of people welcoming the introduction of the 
crossings and therefore the double yellow lines supporting the crossings along 
with the crossings themselves will be made permanent. 
  

    
12.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
  Option A - End the Experiment 
12.4.1 Ending the ETO without making a permanent Order would not include the 

retention of the double yellow lines that support the pedestrian crossings 
provided during the trial and that will be made permanent.   

  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

Report of:     James Henderson, Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement  

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Subject: Committee Work Programme – Transport, Regeneration and Climate 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Author of Report:    Amanda Clayton, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners, and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
  

Report to Transport, Regeneration and 
Climate Committee

DATE 15th November 2023

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme; and 

4. that the referrals from Council and Local Area Committees (petition and 
resolutions) detailed in Section 2 of the report be noted and the proposed 
responses set out be agreed. 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report:   OPEN  

  

____________________________________________________________________ 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 
• within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information. 

 
2.0 References from
[...]
uldn’t be delivered.  Not changing the governance 
arrangements would not improve coordination and involvement. 

 
 
5.2 Do More To do more would require an increase in funding.  This is not 

currently required to deliver the required LUF outputs 

Page 52



Page 9 of 9 

 
5.3 Chosen Option The options in the report represent the best way of 

delivering the contracted LUF outputs. 
 
6 REASONS FOR THE RECOMM ENDATIONS 

 
a)  Note the progress made on the Attercliffe LUF project 

To ensure that the latest information is available and to provide an update 
on progress with the report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author of Report:  Alan Seasman, Service 
Manager City Regeneration and Major Projects 
 
Email: Alan.Seasman@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

 
Report of: 
 

Kate Martin, Executive Director City Futures 

Report to: 
 

Transport Regeneration and Climate Change 

Date of Decision: 
 

15th November 2023 

Subject: The Gateway to Sheffield - Levelling Up Fund – 
Update  

 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (2424) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 

report and/or appendices and complete below: - 
 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides a progress update on the Round 1 Levelling Up Fund bid for 
The Gateway to Sheffield  

  

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 8 

Recommendations: 
 
The Transport, Regeneration and Climate committee is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the progress made on the Gateway to Sheffield LUF project. 
b) Notes 
[...]
he full Scheme for Castlegate.  This has been discounted as the 
opportunity to secure further funding through Gainshare is available. 

 
 
5.2 Do More.  It is not necessary to do more as the chosen option delivers the 

outputs required 
 
5.3 Chosen Option.  To deliver the Gateway to Sheffield LUF bid with he 

support of additional Gainshare Funding 
 
6 REASONS FOR THE RECOMM ENDATIONS 

 
a Note the progress made on the Gateway to Sheffield LUF project. 
  
To ensure that the latest information is available and to provide an update 
on progress with the report. 

 
b Notes that an application will be made to SYMCA to secure  
Gainshare funding to deliver the full LUF programme as originally 
proposed. 
 
For Information and to support the use of Gainshare to deliver the LUF 
programme as proposed 
 
C Approves the revised Governance arrangements. 
 
To support good governance of the project 

Page 62



[Type here] 
 

Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  William Stewart – 
Director of Investment, Climate Change and 
Planning  
 
Tel:    

 
Report of: 
 

Kate Martin, Executive Director, City Futures 

Report to: 
 

Transport, Regeneration and Climate Change 
Committee 
 

Date of Decision: 
 

15 November 2023  

Subject: Transport, Regeneration and Climate Change 
Committee Budget report: recommendations for 
24/25 budget  
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X  No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?    
2428, 2430 
 
Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes X No   
 
“Appendix 2 is not for publication because they contains exempt information under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 

 
Purpose of the report: 
This report sets out the budget pressures and savings proposals that are the 
responsibility of the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Change Policy 
Committee (TRC). 
 
It provides recommendations for savings which will support Sheffield City Council 
in setting a balanced budget in 2024/25.  These recommendations have been 
subject to consultation with all political parties.  
 
It requests approval for increases of fees and charges included in Appendix 1. 
 
It also outlines challenges for future years.  

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 10 

Recommendations: 
 
The Transport, Regeneration and Climate Change Policy Committee is 
recommended to:  
 
1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position  
2. Note the pressures and risks identified in relation to the Transport, Regeneration 

and Climate Change Policy Committee budget for the 24/25 financial year and 
commit to work with officers to mitigate these risks where possible. 

3. Note the recommended proposals to deliver savings of £300k for the financial 
year 2024/2025 for submission to the Strategy and Resources Policy 
Committee.  

Approval:  
4. Agree the increase in fees and charges based on inflation increase and/or the 

principle of fair cost recovery  
 
 
 
Background Papers: 

1. Appendix 1: schedule of fees and charges 
2. Appendix 2: closed  

 
 

 
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:   
Natalia Govorukhina    
Legal:   
Robert Parkin  
Equalities & Consultation:   
Ed Sexton  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  William Stewart  
 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and the name of the 
officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Kate Mart
[...]
 However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be had to any report 
of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of reserves under section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003, which sets obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 
 
The recommendations in this Report contribute to the process of setting that budget but do 
not otherwise have any immediate legal implications. 
 
In reviewing fees and charges each service has been mindful of legislation specific to its 
area. 
 
Implementation of the specific proposals outlined in this Report may require further 
decisions in due course, which will need to be made be made in accordance with the 
Constitution.  It is important to note that in making these decisions, there will have to be full 
consideration of all the relevant issues such as the Council’s legal duties and contractual 
obligations.  However, there are no legal concerns to draw to the attention of the Committee 
at this time. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 Sheffield has adopted a Net Zero 2030 City target. 

 
While the focus of the proposed actions in this report are on meeting our budget challenges, 
we have been mindful of climate impact in our decision making. Climate impact 
assessments have been undertaken for all recommendations.  
 

  
Page 70



Page 9 of 10 

4.4 Other Implications 
 HR 
4.4.1 The mitigations and actions proposed in this Budget Action Plan have no impact on staff 

within 2024/2025.  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 

Do nothing 
By undertaking none of the proposed actions, TRC committee would not be in a position to 
contribute to delivering a balanced budget.  
 
Deliver Balanced Budget 
With the use of some of the surplus revenue from road traffic schemes, we would be able to 
deliver a balanced budget.  
 
Offer greater budget savings by stopping services  
Make further savings by stopping non statutory services. As above, additional proposals 
which propose cuts to services have been rejected by Committee.   
 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
6.1 
 
 
 
 

The proposals recommended for endorsement have cross party support following the initial 
committee consultation. 
 
It is critical that services are maintained to further support regeneration in the city and 
underpin game changing projects like Heart of the City II, Sheffield’s Levelling Up city centre 
pilots, Local Plan development and strategic transport improvements for the city.  Added to 
this, there is a critical need to address Sheffield’s commitments around Net Zero and the 
climate agenda. 
 
The use of the surplus income from road traffic schemes to alleviate the pressure of the ITA 
Levy is a considered choice. The alternative is reduction in service provision.  
 
Removal of services and budgets will dramatically reduce the City’s ability to bid for and win 
external funding, which is critical to delivery of political and corporate priorities. 
 
The recommended proposals allow the TRC Committee to deliver a balanced budget in 
response to the Council’s budget challenges. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



Page 10 of 10 

Appendix 1 – schedule of fees and charges proposed to be increased 
 
Activity 
 

Increase Rationale  

Building control fees  6.7% on chargeable 
services 

Application of 6.7% per finance 
recommendation in line with 
September 2023’s CPI 

Increase Skip Permit 
and Road Space 
Closure fees 

£3 per application for 1 
April 2024 
 

Cost recovery   

Advisory markings 
e.g. H lines, disabled 
bays 

Application costs: 6.7%  
Lining costs: Recovery of 
Amey charge, this was 
12.6% in 2023/24.    

Application: 6.7% per finance 
recommendation in line with 
September 2023’s CPI 
Lining costs, cost recovery based on 
recharging Amey contract increases. 
Service not notified of Amey costs 
until early 2024.  

 

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Attercliffe Levelling Up Programme Update
	9 Progress Update on Gateway to Sheffield Levelling Up Fund Programme
	10 2024 to 2027 Revenue and Capital Budget
	TRC Committee QTier 061123




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ben Miskell (Chair), Christine Gilligan Kubo (Deputy Chair), 

Andrew Sangar (Group Spokesperson), Ian Auckland, 
Craig Gamble Pugh, Ruth Mersereau, Safiya Saeed, Richard Shaw and 
Dianne Hurst (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denise Fox. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that the appendices to item 10 on the agenda were not available to 
the public or press because they contained exempt information. If Members 
wished to discuss the information in the appendices, the Committee would ask the 
members of the public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and 
the webcast would be paused. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations of interest were received. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20th September, 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Policy Committee received two petitions from members of the public. Both 
members of the public did not attend to present their petitions, a written response 
would be provided. 

5.2 The Policy Committee received two questions from members of the public. One 
member of the public did not attend to ask their question, a written response 
would be provided. 
 
Question from Roy Morris 
 
SCC has introduced measures to improve air quality in the city centre. Is the 
council planning to publicise improvements in air quality? Also, is SCC prepared 
to give a breakdown of charges received and of what will be done with those 
funds? 
 
The Chair explained that the latest Annual Status Report, containing 2022 data, 
would be published on the council’s website once national government had 



Meeting of the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 15.11.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

completed their review process on the document.  
 
Following UK legislative requirements and process, Air quality concentrations 
were not assessed in real-time, this had to be based on annual average 
concentrations using 12-months of data gathered across a full Calendar year.  
 
Air quality is subject to varying external factors such as weather, seasonal travel 
behaviour and heating use, therefore, air pollution concentrations vary day-by-day 
year-on-year. This was why it was necessary to gather and assess data over a 
12-month period to provide a more accurate picture over an extended period.  The 
Council would be working with Government to review the performance of the 
Clean Air Zone and the air quality levels across the full 2023 calendar year. This 
process would commence in Spring 2024 once all data from 2023 was available 
and it was expected that it would be completed in Summer 2024. 
 
With regard to questions raised about income from the Clean Air Zone; to the end 
of September 2023, the payments received totalled £3,285,600 and the 
expenditure incurred in running the scheme and committed costs, such as 
decommissioning the scheme, equated to £4,258,746.   
 
This meant that there was at that stage no surplus income. However, this may not 
be the case in the future and that is why Clean Air Investment Plan for Sheffield 
was necessary, utilising any surplus CAZ income that may be generated, as well 
as other potential funding streams, in order to implement measures that would 
help improve air quality in Sheffield.  
 
As a committee, measures like School Streets, that both protect young people on 
their way to school and encourage active travel should be the priority. As a 
committee, a discussion regarding plans for any surplus that may be generated 
was scheduled for the next meeting, the questioner was advised that they would 
be welcome to attend.   

  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 No questions were received from members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 
Engagement on the Committee’s Work Programme detailing all known, 
substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable 
this committee, other committees, officers, partners, and the public to plan their 
work with and for the Committee. 

  
7.1.1 The Chair noted the referral from the Waste and Streetscene Policy Committee 

regarding the Christmas Parking Offer. The committee was advised that officers 
had been exploring options to support people to access the City Centre at this 
time of the year. Discussions had taken place with South Yorkshire’s Mayor, 
SYMCA, Travelmaster and the bus operators. Officers were continuing to develop 
an offer and would be making an announcement about it very soon. 



Meeting of the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 15.11.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Transport, Regeneration and Climate 

Policy Committee:- 
 

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be 
agreed, including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1;  

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the 
work programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1;  

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme; and  

4. that the referrals from Council and Local Area Committees (petition and 
resolutions) detailed in Section 2 of the report be noted and the proposed 
responses set out be agreed. 

  
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
7.3.1 To give the committee members an opportunity to consider the direction of the 

work programme, align it with their key priorities and create a manageable 
workload for the committee. 

  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
7.4.1 None 
  
  
8.   
 

ATTERCLIFFE LEVELLING UP PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

  
8.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of City Futures that 

provided a progress update on the successful Round 1 Levelling Up Fund bid for 
Attercliffe. 

  
8.1.1 The Service Manager – City Regeneration and Major Projects outlined three 

projects included in the bid and significant milestones. The committee was 
informed that an Attercliffe Area Board had been created to provide a collaborative 
forum for the work. 

  
8.1.2 Members raised concerns about the amount of illegal parking in the Attercliffe area 

and how this may impact on any upgrade work carried out to pavements. Officers 
agreed to discuss this further and noted that the planned transport improvements 
should help with this issue. 

  
8.1.3 The committee discussed the timescales involved for this key project with regard to 

the funding deadlines but were assured that the Levelling Up Fund deadlines had 
been extended. Officers were confident that the scheme would be delivered within 
the revised timescale. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Transport, Regeneration and Climate 

Policy Committee:- 
 

• Note the progress made on the Attercliffe LUF project 



Meeting of the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 15.11.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 
  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
8.3.1 To ensure that the latest information is available and to provide an update on 

progress with the report. 
  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
8.4.1 Do nothing  

Not changing the procurement route for the CCHT would mean that the project 
couldn’t be delivered. Not changing the governance arrangements would not 
improve coordination and involvement 

8.4.2 Do More  
To do more would require an increase in funding. This is not currently required to 
deliver the required LUF output 

8.4.3 Chosen Option  
The options in the report represent the best way of delivering the contracted LUF 
outputs 

  
9.   
 

PROGRESS UPDATE ON GATEWAY TO SHEFFIELD LEVELLING UP FUND 
PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of City Futures 
providing a progress update on the Round 1 Levelling Up Fund bid for The 
Gateway to Sheffield. 

  
9.1.1 The Service Manager – City Regeneration and Major Projects summarised the 

three projects involved in the bid and the changes that had been made to the 
Governance arrangements including the creation of The Castlegate Area Board.  

  
9.1.2 Members were in agreement that they would like to continue to receive updates on 

the scheme both in the committee meetings and their informal briefing sessions. 
  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Transport, Regeneration and Climate 

Policy Committee:- 
 

a) Note the progress made on the Gateway to Sheffield LUF project.  
b) Notes that an application will be made to SYMCA to secure Gainshare 

funding to deliver the full LUF programme as originally proposed.  
c) Approves the revised Governance arrangements. 

 
  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
9.3.1 To ensure that the latest information is available and to provide an update on 

progress with the report. 
9.3.2 For Information and to support the use of Gainshare to deliver the LUF programme 

as proposed. 
9.3.3 To support good governance of the project. 
  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
9.4.1 Do nothing  



Meeting of the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 15.11.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

This option would mean not pursuing additional funding to deliver the full Scheme 
for Castlegate. This has been discounted as the opportunity to secure further 
funding through Gainshare is available. 

9.4.2 Do More  
It is not necessary to do more as the chosen option delivers the outputs required 

9.4.3 Chosen Option 
To deliver the Gateway to Sheffield LUF bid with he support of additional 
Gainshare Funding 

  
10.   
 

2024 TO 2027 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 
 

10.1 Members considered a report of the Executive Director City Futures setting out 
budget pressures and savings proposals that are the responsibility of the 
Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee. 
 

10.1.1 The report provided recommendations for savings which would support Sheffield 
City Council in setting a balanced budget in 2024/25. The recommendations had 
been subject to consultation with all political parties. The report also requested 
approval for increases of fees and charges included in Appendix 1. 

  
    
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Transport, Regeneration and Climate 

Policy Committee:- 
  

1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position  
2. Note the pressures and risks identified in relation to the Transport, 

Regeneration and Climate Change Policy Committee budget for the 
24/25 financial year and commit to work with officers to mitigate these 
risks where possible.  

3. Note the recommended proposals to deliver savings of £300k for the 
financial year 2024/2025 for submission to the Strategy and Resources 
Policy Committee.  

4. Agree the increase in fees and charges based on inflation increase 
and/or the principle of fair cost recovery. 

    
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
10.3.1 The proposals recommended for endorsement have cross party support 

following the initial committee consultation.  
 
It is critical that services are maintained to further support regeneration in the 
city and underpin game changing projects like Heart of the City II, Sheffield’s 
Levelling Up city centre pilots, Local Plan development and strategic transport 
improvements for the city. Added to this, there is a critical need to address 
Sheffield’s commitments around Net Zero and the climate agenda.  
 
The use of the surplus income from road traffic schemes to alleviate the 
pressure of the ITA Levy is a considered choice. The alternative is reduction in 
service provision.  
 



Meeting of the Transport, Regeneration and Climate Policy Committee 15.11.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Removal of services and budgets will dramatically reduce the City’s ability to bid 
for and win external funding, which is critical to delivery of political and corporate 
priorities.  
 
The recommended proposals allow the TRC Committee to deliver a balanced 
budget in response to the Council’s budget challenges 

   
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
10.4.1 Do nothing 

By undertaking none of the proposed actions, TRC committee would not be in a 
position to contribute to delivering a balanced budget. 
 

10.4.2 Deliver Balanced Budget  
With the use of some of the surplus revenue from road traffic schemes, we 
would be able to deliver a balanced budget. 

  
10.4.3 Offer greater budget savings by stopping services  

Make further savings by stopping non statutory services. As above, additional 
proposals which propose cuts to services have been rejected by Committee. 

  


